
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Tuesday, 26 January 2021 

Chairman: Councillor Mrs S Michael 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks 
Councillor M Brown 
Councillor R Crowe 
Councillor D Cumberlidge 
Councillor Mrs M Dobson 

 

 

 

MEETING: Audit & Accounts Committee 

  

DATE: Wednesday, 3 February 2021 at 10.00 am 

  

VENUE: Broadcast from Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY 

 
You are hereby requested to attend the above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

Attendance at this meeting and public access will be by remote means due to the Covid-19 Pandemic.  
Further details to enable remote access will be forwarded to all parties prior to the  

commencement of the meeting. 
 
If you have any queries please contact Karen Langford on Karen.Langford@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 

Any questions relating to the agenda items should be submitted to Nick Wilson- Business Manager - 
Financial Services, at least 24 hours prior to the meeting in order that a full response can be provided. 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
Remote Meeting Details 
 
This meeting will be held in a remote manner in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police 
and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.   
 
The meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s social media platforms to enable access for 
the Press and Public.  
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip 
 

 

3.   Declaration of any Intentions to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2020 
 

4 - 7 

5.   External Auditor's Annual Audit Letter 2019/20 
 

8 - 24 

6.   Review of Significant Governance Issues in the Annual Governance 
Statement 
 

25 - 27 

7.   Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

28 - 55 

8.   Annual Internal Audit Plan 
 

56 - 71 

9.   Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
 

72 - 100 

10.   Capital Strategy 2021/22 
 

101 - 120 

11.   Investment Strategy 
 

121 - 128 

12.   Review Relating to the Appointment of an Independent Member 
 

129 - 135 

13.   Audit Committee Work Plan 
 

136 - 137 

14.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

15.   Date of Next Meeting 
 
Wednesday 21 April 2021 
 

 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Audit & Accounts Committee Broadcast from Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 25 November 2020 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs S Michael (Chairman) 
 
 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor M Brown, Councillor R Crowe and 
Councillor D Cumberlidge 

  
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

 
Councillor Mrs M Dobson (Committee Member) 

 
 

55 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 That no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting.   
 
The meeting was held remotely, in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police 
and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 

56 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 There were no declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

57 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2020 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by t
[...]
NTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered the report from Assurance Lincolnshire providing the 
Internal Audit Progress report with a summary of Internal Audit work undertaken 
during 2020/21 against the agreed audit plan and any remaining reports from 
2019/20. 
 
The report provided the latest progress report covering the period up to 31 October 
2020 having agreed the Audit Plan for 2020/21 at the February Audit and Accounts 
Committee, reporting throughout the year on the progress made and if any changes 
to the plan are requested. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Committee considered and commented upon the 
latest Internal Audit Progress Report and approved the extensions to the 
implementation dates. 
 

63 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2020-21 MID YEAR REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Business Manager for 
Financial Services, providing Members with an update on the Council’s treasury 
activity and prudential indicators for the first half of 2020/21. 
 
The report provided the Committee with a summary of the Council’s borrowing, 
investment and capital expenditure position as at 30 September 2020.  
 
The Council were able to confirm that no prudential indicators had been breached 
during the first six months of the financial period 2020/21, with a further breakdown 
at section 9 of the report. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) the Treasury Management activity be noted and recommended to Full 

Agenda Page 6



Council on 15 December; and 
 

b) the Prudential Indicators detailed in Section 9 of the report be noted. 
 

64 REDMOND REVIEW 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 
Services, summarising the review conducted by Sir Tony Redmond on the 
arrangements in place to support the transparency and quality of local authority 
financial reporting and external audit in England.  
 
The review recommended 23 recommendations across a range of areas.  Based on the 
recommendations contained within the report, there would likely be major changes 
to the financial reporting and external audit framework over the coming years.  
Officers will continue to monitor the external environment to ensure that if and when 
these recommendations are approved for use by the relevant organisations, the 
Council ensures the relevant provisions are in place to accommodate the change. 
 
The Committee then discussed the pros and cons as to recruiting an Independent 
person to assist the Committee and from this a job description to be prepared and 
approved prior to any advertising.  A report to be taken to the next Audit & Accounts 
Committee providing more information for Members to consider. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) the Committee noted the review concluded by Sir Tony Redmond and 
discussed the recommendations raised. 

  
65 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

 
 The Committee noted the Work Plan. 

 
66 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

67 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 The next meeting would be held on Wednesday 3 February 2021. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 10.50 am. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 7



 

AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE     
3 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2019/20 
 
1.0  Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter for 2019/20 for Newark & Sherwood 

District Council. 
 
1.2 The Annual Audit Letter summarises the key findings from the external audit work carried out 

by Mazars in 2019/20.  It covers the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts and the Value for Money 
conclusion for the same year.  

 
 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 Mazars presented details of the findings from the audit of the 2019/20 financial statements 

in their Audit Completion Report at the 25th November 2020 meeting of the Audit & Accounts 
Committee, and informed Members that they proposed to give an unqualified opinion on the 
statements.   

 
2.2 At the same meeting Mazars also proposed to issue an unqualified opinion on the council’s 

arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness – the Value for Money (VfM) 
conclusion.   

 
2.3 Unqualified audit opinions for both of these pieces of work were issued on 7th December 

2020. 
 
3.0 Financial Implications (FIN20-21/4469) 
 
3.1 The original fee proposed for the delivery of the audit for the 2019/20 financial year was 

£37,213.  
 
3.2 As suggested within the report, the final fee is £52,312 due to the additional work pressures 

around the change in the Council’s group boundary, the additional testing on PPE and the 
pension scheme, together with increases relating to the material valuation uncertainty 
statement, additional consideration of estimation uncertainty in the going concern status and 
changes impacting pension liabilities through the McCloud and Goodwin legal cases. This 
amounts to an increase of £15,099. This will be apportioned over the General Fund and HRA 
as appropriate. 

 
3.3 The additional fee has been factored into the latest budget monitoring forecast outturn 

position as presented to Policy and Finance Committee on 21st January 2020. 
 
4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that:- 
 

4.1      The Committee consider the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter for 2019/20. 
 

Agenda Page 8

Agenda Item 5



 

Background Papers 
 

External Auditor’s Annual Governance Report 2019/20 
N&SDC 2019/20 Opinion and Value for Money Conclusion 
 
For further information please contact David Hoose, Partner Mazars on 0115 9644744. 
 
Nick Wilson 
Business Manager – Financial Services 

Agenda Page 9



Annual Audit Letter

Newark and Sherwood District Council

Year ending 31 March 2020

Agenda Page 10



Contents

01

02

03

04

05

06

[...]
 team also led the ‘Community 
Engagement Ambassador’ scheme where staff from across the Council volunteered their 
time to support retail and hospitality reopening to ensure the safety of residents. On the 25 
June 2020 Community Ambassadors were deployed over 5 days in the main commercial 
areas of the district to advise businesses and the public, and refer issues for advice and, if 
required, enforcement. 

 
4.6 Finally, and perhaps the most impressively, alongside all the new activities and pressures 

staff have continued to deliver excellent services to residents. The responsive repairs team 
are delivering emergency repairs within their 24-hour target, waste collections have 
continued throughout the pandemic and the homelessness team have continued to support 
people into accommodation. 

 
5.0 Financial Implications FIN(20-21/6029) 
 
5.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1 That the Committee notes the results of the review of significant governance issues as 
 identified in the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20 
 
 
For further information please contact Nick Wilson, Business Manager– Financial Services on Ext: 
5317 
 
Nick Wilson 
Business Manager – Financial Services 

Agenda Page 27



1 

AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE  
3 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of the internal audit progress report (Annex A) is to provide a summary of 

Internal Audit work undertaken during 2020/21 against the agreed audit plan and any 
remaining reports from 2019/20. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 The Audit Plan for 2020/21 was agreed at the Audit and Accounts Committee in February 

2020 and throughout the year reports on the progress made and changes to the plan are 
brought to this Committee. 

 
2.2 The report contains details of actions within reports which have a Limited assurance rat
[...]
) 
and external assessments – this is a mandatory 
requirement and the Head of Audit reports 
annually on the results and areas for 
improvement.  Our internal assessments must 
cover all aspects of internal audit activity – The 
diagram below shows how we structure our 

internal assessments to ensure appropriate 
coverage. 
 
We use a number of ways to monitor our 
performance, respond to feedback and seek 
opportunities to improve.  Evidence of the 
quality of our audits is gained through feedback 
from auditees and the results of supervision and 
quality assurance undertaken as part of our 
audit process.  
 
Our Internal Audit Charter sets out the nature, 
role, responsibilities and authority of the Internal 
Audit service within the Council – this was 
approved by the Audit & Accounts Committee 
and was reviewed in 2019 following the planned 
revision of the CIPFA Local Government 
Application Note.  

Agenda Page 71



AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE  
3 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
  
1.1 This report seeks approval for the Treasury Management Strategy, which incorporates 

the Borrowing Strategy, Investment Strategy, and Treasury Prudential Indicators, updated 
in accordance with latest guidance. 

  
2.0 Background Information 
  
2.1 Treasury Management is defined as “The management of the local authority’s 

investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; 
the effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 

  
2.2 Statutory Requirements: 
  
  The Local Government Act 2003 (the Act) and supporting regulations requires the 

Council to ‘have regard to’ the CIPFA Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice and Cross-Sectoral Guidance 
Notes to set Treasury Prudential Indicators for the next three years to ensure that the 
Council’s cap
[...]
94,565 
 

Agenda Page 73



  
5.0 Proposals 
  
5.1 That the Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 as attached at an Appendix A to this 

report is approved. 
 

6.0 Financial Implications (FIN20-21/717) 
 

6.1 All financial implication are covered within the body this this report and the appendix to 
this report. 
 

7.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)  
  
 That Committee approves each of the following key elements and recommends these to 

Full Council on 9th March 2021 while noting that as the budgets are still being finalised 
some of the figures within the Strategy may alter: 

  
7.1 The Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22, incorporating the Borrowing Strategy and 

the Annual Investment Strategy (Appendix A). 
  
7.2 The Treasury Prudential Indicators and Limits, contained within Appendix A. 
  
7.3 The Authorised Limit Treasury Prudential Indicator contained within Appendix A. 
  

 
Reason for Recommendation(s) 

Not to approve these policies would contravene the requirements of both legislation and good 
practice. In addition, the Mazars External Auditors may pass comment in their Report to those 
charged with governance (ISA260). 
 
Background Papers 
 
CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice and Cross-Sectoral Guidance 
Notes 2011 Edition and the 2017 revised Edition 
CIPFA Prudential Code Local Government Act 2003 
CIPFA Standard of Professional Practice on Treasury Management 
 
For further information please contact Andrew Snape on Ext 5523. 
 
Sanjiv Kohli 
Director – Resources and S151 Officer 
 
 

Agenda Page 74



APPENDIX A 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2021/22 

Introduction 

The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means ensuring that cash raised 

during the year will meet cash expenditure. Part of the treasury management operation is to ensure that 

this cash flow is adequately planned, with cash being available when needed.  Surplus monies are invested 

in low risk counterparties or 
[...]
is this report and the appendix to 
this report. 
 

6.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)  
  
 That Committee approves each of the following key elements and recommends these to 

Full Council on 9th March 2021 while noting that as the budgets are still being finalised 
some of the figures within the Strategy may alter: 

  
6.1 The Capital Strategy 2021/22 Appendix A. 
  
6.2 The Capital Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2021/22, contained within Appendix A. 
  
6.3 The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement as contained within Appendix C, 

which sets out the Council’s policy on MRP. 
  
6.4 The Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy, contained with Appendix D. 
 
Reason for Recommendation(s) 

Not to approve these policies would contravene the requirements of both legislation and good 
practice. In addition, the Mazars External Auditors may pass comment in their Report to those 
charged with governance (ISA260). 
 
Background Papers 
 
CIPFA Prudential Code Local Government Act 2003 
CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice 
 
For further information please contact Andrew Snape on Ext 5523. 
 
Sanjiv Kohli 
Deputy Chief Executive/Director – Resources and S151 Officer 

Agenda Page 102



Appendix A 

Capital Strategy Report 2021/22 

Introduction 

This capital strategy gives a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and 

treasury management activity contribute to the provision of local public services along with an 

overview of how associated risk is managed and the implications for future financial sustainability. It 

has been written in an accessible style to enhance stakeholders’ understanding of these sometimes 

technical areas. 

As well as detailing the approved capital programme, the document also sets out the Councils 

ambitions over the medium to longer term.  

The basic elements of the Strategy therefore include: 

 A direct relationship to the Community Plan; 

 An investment programme expressed over the medium to l
[...]
 are still being finalised 
some of the figures within the Strategy may alter: 

  
6.1 The Investment Strategy 2021/22, contained within Appendix A. 
  
6.2 The Investment Prudential Indicators and Limits, contained within Appendix A. 
  
 
Reason for Recommendation(s) 

Not to approve these policies would contravene the requirements of both legislation and good 
practice. In addition, the Mazars External Auditors may pass comment in their Report to those 
charged with governance (ISA260). 
 
Background Papers 
 
MHCLG Investment Guidance 3rd Edition 
 
For further information please contact Andrew Snape on Ext 5523. 
 
Sanjiv Kohli 
Director – Resources and S151 Officer 
 
 

Agenda Page 122



APPENDIX A 

Investment Strategy Report 2021/22 

Introduction 

The Council invests its money for three broad purposes: 

 because it has surplus cash as a result of its day-to-day activities, for example when income is 

received in advance of expenditure (known as treasury management investments), 

 to support local public services by lending to, or buying shares in, other organisations (service 

investments), and 

 to earn investment income (known as commercial investments where this is the main 

purpose). 

This investment strategy meets the requirements of statutory guidance issued by the government in 

January 2018, and focuses on the second and third of these categories.  This investment strategy has 

been created in line with the Councils Treasury Management Strategy Statement and the Councils 

Capital Strategy.  The initial strategy may be replaced with a revised strategy at any time during the 

year in cases where any treasury management issues (including investment issues) need to be brought 

to the attention of Full Council. 

Treasury Management Investments  

The Council typically receives its income in cash (e.g. from taxes and grants) before it pays for its 

expenditure in cash (e.g. through payroll and invoices). It also holds reserves for future
[...]
Agenda Page 127



How investments are funded: Government guidance is that these indicators should include how 

investments are funded. Since the Council does not normally associate particular assets with particular 

liabilities, this guidance is difficult to comply with. However, the following investments could be 

described as being funded by borrowing. The remainder of the Council’s investments are funded by 

usable reserves and income received in advance of expenditure. 

 

Investments funded by borrowing 

31.03.2020 

Actual 

£m 

31.03.2021 

Forecast 

£m 

31.03.2022 

Forecast 

£m 

Treasury management investments 0 0 0 

Service investments: Loans 0.712 3.300 11.410 

Service investments: Shares 0 0 0 

Commercial investments: Property 0 0 0 

TOTAL FUNDED BY BORROWING 0.712 3.300 11.410 

 

Rate of return received: This indicator shows the investment income received less the associated 

costs, including the cost of borrowing where appropriate, as a proportion of the sum initially invested. 

Note that due to the complex local government accounting framework, not all recorded gains and 

losses affect the revenue account in the year they are incurred. 

 

Investments net rate of return 
2019/20 

Actual 

2020/21 

Forecast 

2021/22 

Forecast 

Treasury management investments 1.20% 0.90% 1.09% 

Service investments: Loans 5.14% 5.14% 5.54% 

Service investments: Shares 0 0 0 

Commercial investments: Property 0 0 0 

ALL INVESTMENTS 3.17% 3.02% 3.31% 

 

Agenda Page 128



 

AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE  
3 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
REVIEW RELATING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF AN INDEPENDENT MEMBER 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To enable Members of the committee to consider the appointment of an Independent 

Member to the Audit and Accounts Committee as per the CIPFA Best Practice Guidance. 
 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 At the meeting on 27th November 2019 the results of the self-assessment exercise 

highlighted an action in relation to the consi
[...]
embership that will work together.  

 
2.16 CIPFA also acknowledge that there are currently no statutory requirements that determine 

that local authorities must appoint independent co-opted members, albeit such 
appointments are a requirement within police authorities, English combined authorities and 
for local authorities in Wales. This was a recommendation made by Sir Tony Redmond within 
the Redmond review, and subsequently this could become a requirement (as with police 
authorities, English combined authorities and local authorities in Wales) in the future. 

 
2.17 The NAO has recommended that government work with local authorities and stakeholders 

to assess the implications of, and possible responses to the effectiveness of audit 
committees and how to increase the use of independent members. 

 
2.18 Analysis across Nottinghamshire shows that only one of the other District Authorities 

currently have independent members co-opted onto their audit committees. This is 
Mansfield District Council and currently they remunerate them £530 per annum. 

 
2.19 A role profile is attached at appendix A which would be used in order to advertise and recruit 

for the independent member. It is proposed that an annual remuneration of £500 plus 
reasonable travel expenses (where this is within the District) be offered for the position.  

 
2.20 Should the Committee recommend to Full Council that an independent member is co-opted 

onto this committee, a panel comprising of the Chair of this Committee, the Business 
Manager – Financial Service together with another member of this Committee would 
convene in order to recruit to the position. 

 
3.0 CONCLUSIONS:  
 
3.1 At present there are no statutory requirements on the authority to appoint an independent 

member to the audit committee. The NAO has recommended that further work be done by 
government with local authorities and other stakeholders to examine how the use of 
independent members on audit committees can be increased. This has also been 
supplemented by the recommendation by Sir Tony Redmond within his review. 

 
3.2 Guidance from CIPFA notes both positive and cautionary reasons for such appointments and 

decisions of this nature need to take account of each local authority’s own circumstances. 
 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS (FIN20-21/7020) 
 
4.1 The proposed remuneration of £500 together with an allowance for reasonable expenses 

would need to be added to the base budget for 2021/22 and future years. Should the 
recommendation to Council be that an independent member is co-opted onto this 

Agenda Page 131



 

committee, this addition would be made to the budget setting report to be tabled at Council 
on 9th March 2020.  

 
5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
 That the Committee: 
 

(a) Review and discuss the proposal to co-opt an independent member onto the committee. 
(b) Where appropriate approve the Independent member role profile. 
(c) Where appropriate recommend the following to Council:   

 That an Independent member is co-opted on to the Audit and Accounts 
Committee on a non-voting basis. 

 The role profile is approved. 
 That the appointment of the Independent member is delegated to the Audit and 

Accounts Committee 

 That the process for selecting and recommending an appropriate candidate is 
delegated to the Business Manager – Financial Services in consultation with the 
Chair of the Audit and Accounts Committee. 

 
Background Papers 
 
CIPFA Audit Committees Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police 
NAO Report – Local Authority Governance 
 
For further information please contact Nick Wilson, Business Manager – Financial Services on Ext 
5317 
 
Nick Wilson 
Business Manager – Financial Services 

Agenda Page 132



          APPENDIX A 

Appointment of an Independent Audit and Accounts Committee Member (Independent Person) 

Newark and Sherwood District Council has a strong track record of good corporate governance and 

robust financial

Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Audit & Accounts Committee held in the Broadcast from Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 3 February 2021 at 
10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs S Michael (Chairman) 
 
 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks and Councillor R Crowe 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor M Brown (Committee Member), Councillor D Cumberlidge 
(Committee Member) and Councillor Mrs M Dobson (Committee 
Member) 

 

68 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 That no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting.   
 
The meeting was held remotely, in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police 
and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 

69 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 There were no declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

70 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 that the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2020 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

71 EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2019/20 
 

 The Committee considered the report from Jon Machej, Manager at Mazars who 
presented the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter for 2019/20 for Newark & 
Sherwood District Council. 
 
The Annual Audit Letter summarised the key findings from the external audit work 
carried out by Mazars in 2019/20.  It covered the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts and 
the Value for Money conclusion for the same year. 
 
The report explained the increase to the final fee partly due to additional work 
pressures around the change in the Council’s group boundary, the additional testing 
of PPE and the pension scheme.   
 



AGREED (unanimously) that Members approved the External Auditor’s Annual Audit 
Letter for 2019/20. 
 

72 REVIEW OF SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUES IN THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 
Services updating the Committee on the significant governance issues identified in the 
Annual Governance Statement. 
 
The report provided issues identified such as the re-integration of the Housing 
Management function, the development company having started its first 
development at Bowbridge Road with the work progressing well.  Internal Audit 
having completed an audit during July 2019, gained substantial assurance from the 
report and the four recommendations that were set out had been completed, going 
to the last Policy and Finance Committee on 21 January 2021.  
 
The key issue had been Covid-19, which from the beginning had been a challenge for 
staff and continuing to deliver for the community. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Committee noted the results of the review of 
significant governance issues as identified in the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

73 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered the Internal Audit progress report from Assurance 
Lincolnshire providing a summary of Internal Audit work undertaken during 2020/21 
against the agreed audit plan and any remaining reports from 2019/20. 
 
The report was presented by Amanda Hunt from Assurance Lincolnshire covering the 
period up to December 2020.  The report provided actions within reports that have a 
limited assurance rating.  Managers attending the meeting were able to provide an 
update to the Committee on the implementation of actions, as well as requesting an 
extension to the end of March to complete.  An update on progress would then be 
reported to the next Audit and Accounts Committee in April. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Committee considered and commented upon the 
latest internal audit progress report and approved the extensions to the 
implementation dates. 
 

74 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
 

 The Committee considered the Annual Internal Audit Plan from Assurance 
Lincolnshire setting out the proposed work for Internal Audit for 2021/22. 
 
Amanda Hunt from Assurance Lincolnshire informed the Committee that her 
colleague McJoy Nkhoma would be the contact for Newark and Sherwood District 
Council from April. 
 
Emma Bee also from Assurance Lincolnshire recommended further training to support 



Members in fulfilling their role, gaining skills and knowledge.  A questionnaire will go 
out to Members and from the responses will populate a Training Plan.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Committee approved the Internal Audit Plan. 
 

75 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Business Manager for 
Financial Services, seeking approval for the Treasury Management Strategy, which 
incorporates the Borrowing Strategy, Investment Strategy and Treasury Prudential 
Indicators, updated in accordance with the latest guidance. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 
the Committee approved each of the following key elements and recommended these 
to Full Council on 9th March 2021 while noting that as the budgets are still being 
finalised some of the figures within the Strategy may alter: 
 

a) the Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22, incorporating the Borrowing 
Strategy and the Annual Investment Strategy (Appendix A); 
 

b) the Treasury Prudential Indicators and Limits, contained within Appendix 
A; and 

 
c) the Authorised Limit Treasury Prudential Indicator contained within 

Appendix A. 
 

76 CAPITAL STRATEGY 2021/22 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Business Manager for 
Financial Services, seeking approval of the Capital Strategy 2021/22, which 
incorporates the Minimum Revenue Provision and Capital Prudential Indicators, 
updated in accordance with the latest guidance. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 
the Committee approved each of the following key elements and recommended these 
to Full Council on 9th March 2021 while noting that as the budgets are still being 
finalised some of the figures within the Strategy may alter: 
 

a) the Capital Strategy 2021/22 Appendix A; 
 

b) the Capital Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2021/22, contained within 
Appendix A; 

 
c) the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement as contained 

within Appendix C, which sets out the Council’s policy on MRP; and 
 
d) the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy, contained within Appendix D. 

 



77 INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Business Manager for 
Financial Services, for the Investment Strategy 2021/22, meeting the requirements of 
statutory guidance issued by MHCLG Investment Guidance in January 2018. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 
the Committee approved each of the following key elements and recommended these 
to Full Council on 9th March 2021 while noting that as the budgets are still being 
finalised some of the figures within the Strategy may alter: 
 

a) the Investment Strategy 2021/22 within Appendix A; and 
 

b) the Investment Prudential Indicators and Limits, contained within 
Appendix A. 

 
78 REVIEW RELATING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF AN INDEPENDENT MEMBER 

 
 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 

Services, enabling Members of the Committee to consider the appointment of an 
Independent Member to the Audit and Accounts Committee as per the CIPFA Best 
Practice Guidance. 
 
The report advised that at present there were no statutory requirements on the 
authority to appoint an Independent Member to the Audit and Accounts Committee. 
 
The NAO had recommended that further work be done by government with local 
authorities and other stakeholders to examine how the use of independent members 
on audit committees can be increased. This has also been supplemented by the 
recommendation by Sir Tony Redmond within his review. 
 
The guidance from CIPFA notes both positive and cautionary reasons for such 
appointments and decisions of this nature need to take account of each local 
authority’s own circumstances.  
 
The Committee discussed how it would be preferable to have a 4 year cycle in place as 
is also carried out with the Auditors.  This would be included when providing to the 
Council. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Committee: 
 

a) reviewed and discussed the proposal to co-opt an Independent Member 
onto the Committee; 
 

b) where appropriate approved the Independent Member role profile; and 
 
c) where appropriate recommended the following to the Council: 

 That an Independent Member is co-opted on to the Audit and Accounts 
Committee on a non-voting basis. 



 The role profile is approved. 

 That the process for selecting and recommending an appropriate 
candidate is delegated to the Business Manager for Financial Services 
in consultation with the Chair of the Audit and Accounts Committee. 

 That a report is presented to Council to approve the appointment of 
the recommended candidate. 

 
79 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

 
 The Committee noted the Work Plan. 

 
80 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 
2, 3 and 7 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

81 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 The next meeting would be held on Wednesday 21 April 2021. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 11.10 am. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


